Counselling Services does not significantly relate to preventing students’ tendency to 

deviant behaviour. 

Ho3: Placement Services does not significantly relate to preventing students’ tendency to 

deviant behaviour. 

Methodology 

The study adopted Correlational research design. The population for this study 

consisted of four thousand, nine hundred and fifty - two (4952) JSS 3 students, multi-

stage sampling procedure was adopted in selecting seven hundred and fourteen (714) 

students from 27 schools comprising of three hundred and fifty three (353) male and 

three hundred and sixty one (361) female representing 24.25% of the total population. 

Firstly, the stratified sampling method was used to divide the study area into six strata 

in accordance with the number of local government educational authorities (LGEA's). 

By implication, Abi is stratum 1, Boki 2, Etung 3, Ikom 4, Obubra 5 and Yakurr 6.